
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

Date: 13 November 2015

To: Members of the Hinckley Area Committee

Mrs J Kirby (Chairman)
Mrs L Hodgkins (Vice-Chairman)
Mr SL Bray
Mr DC Bill MBE
Mr DS Cope

Mrs GAW Cope
Mr KWP Lynch
Mr K Nichols
Miss DM Taylor
Ms BM Witherford

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear Councillor,

There will be a meeting of the HINCKLEY AREA COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite, 
Hinckley Hub on MONDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2015 at 7.00 pm and your attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Public Document Pack



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

HINCKLEY AREA COMMITTEE -  23 NOVEMBER 2015

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2015. 

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda.

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10.

6.  HINCKLEY COMMUNITY INITIATIVE FUND (Pages 5 - 10)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) seeking support for allocation 
of grant funding through the Hinckley Community Initiative Fund.

7.  HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH VOLUNTARY & COMMUNITY SECTOR ARRANGEMENTS - 
REQUEST FOR ONE OFF ADDITIONAL FUNDING (Pages 11 - 26)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) in relation to a request for a 
one off payment to sustain the Borough’s VCS Infrastructure Organisation.



-12 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

HINCKLEY AREA COMMITTEE

25 JUNE 2015 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mrs J Kirby - Chairman
Mrs L Hodgkins – Vice-Chairman

Mr SL Bray, Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr DS Cope, Mrs GAW Cope, Mr K Nichols and 
Ms BM Witherford

Officers in attendance: Ilyas Bham, Rebecca Owen, Ian Pinfold and Caroline Roffey

31 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Lynch and Taylor.

32 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was moved by Councillor Witherford, seconded by Councillor Bill and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2015 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

33 ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

Two items of urgent business had been requested – the college field adjacent to 
Clarendon Park, and the cancellation of Proms in the Park. It was agreed that these 
would be taken after the Green Space Delivery Plan item.

34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

35 OUTTURN 2014-15 

The committee was presented with the 2014/15 revenue and capital outturn. It was 
explained that there would be a shortfall if the new homes bonus was withdrawn.

In response to a member’s question, it was explained that Section 106 monies in relation 
to one of the large developments had not come forward as the trigger point had not been 
reached. Members were reassured that the delay would not create a risk of the money 
being clawed back as the period for draw down wouldn’t commence until receipt of the 
money.

A member thanked officers for their work on the Rock Gardens.

[...]
m of urgent business due to its emergence 
since the despatch of the agenda.

A member felt that the college field adjacent to Clarendon Park, off Coventry Road, may 
be sold off by the County Council and he wished the authority to use its powers to obtain 
a valuation of the land. It was moved by Councillor Bill, seconded by Councillor Nichols 
and

RESOLVED – up to £1,000 of the special expenses area budget be used 
for an independent valuation of the land identified.

39 PROMS IN THE PARK 

The Chairman had agreed to accept this as an item of urgent business due to the recent 
cancellation of the event.

Members enquired as to whether the Proms in the Park event, which had been cancelled 
due to the weather, would be rescheduled. It was reported that due to the high cost this 
would not be possible. Members felt that it was a key event for the Borough and it would 

Page 2



-14 -

reflect badly on the council if it could not be rescheduled. It was moved by Councillor Bill, 
seconded by Councillor Cope and

RESOLVED – up to £5,000 be committed from the special expenses area 
budget towards rearranging the Proms in the Park event, if feasible.

(The Meeting closed at 7.19 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



HINCKLEY AREA COMMITTEE – 23 NOVEMBER  2015

HINCKLEY COMMUNITY INITIATIVE FUND
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (COMMUNITY 
DIRECTION)

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL HINCKLEY WARDS

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To request the Hinckley Area Committee support the allocation of grant funding 
through the Hinckley Community Initiative Fund 2015/16.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the Hinckley Area Committee supports the funding allocation of £9,581 
(as detailed in section 4) of the Hinckley Community Initiative Fund 2015/16

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 A grant fund of £20,000 was made available to community groups in Hinckley in 
August 2014, since the fund was opened we have allocated a total £10,419 to the 
following two projects:

Historic 
[...]

De Montfort Emmaus 
Recycle and 
Reuse

Emmaus 
Leicestershire 
and Rutland

£20,854 £10,000 £10,000 £5,035 £10,000 
LCC Shire 
Grant 
(confirmed)

50.0 £3,900 Proportion of remaining 
funding budget has been 
recommended for allocation 
as a proportion of the total 
project cost. After discussion 
with applicant, the remaining 
funding can be found by the 
applicant to ensure the project 
goes ahead in line with the 
time scales of the grant.

Castle Ward Timing and 
recording 
Equipment

Hinckley 
Swimming 
Club

£25,109 £10,000 £10,000 £14,000 £200 
Sainsbury 
Community 
Grant  and 
£2000 Post 
code 
community 
Trust 
(confirmed)

48.5 £4,700 Proportion of remaining 
funding budget has been 
recommended for allocation 
as a proportion of the total 
project cost. After discussion 
with applicant, the remaining 
funding can be found by the 
applicant to ensure the project 
goes ahead in line with the 
time scale of the grant.

Castle Ward IT upgrade West 
Leicestershire 
Mind

£2,988 £1,494 £1,494   48.0 £981.00 This will cover 50% of the total 
cost of the capital items in this 
scheme. As per the grant criteria.

Totals         £9,581
 

P
age 9



Page 10



HINCKLEY AREA COMMITTEE – 23 NOVEMBER 2015

HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH VCS ARRANGEMENTS – REQUEST
FOR ONE OFF ADDITIONAL FUNDING
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE – COMMUNITY DIRECTION

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1. To inform members of the Hinckley & Bosworth Voluntary and Community Sector 
(VCS) arrangements, benefits and impact for the local community.

1.2. To request a one off payment of £15,000, via the Hinckley Area Committee, to 
sustain the Borough’s VCS Infrastructure Organisation for the period January – 
March 2016.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 Note the progress, achievements and outcomes to date, and the proposed forward 
plan

2.2 To agree a one off payment of £15,000 to sustain the Borough’s VCS Infrastructure 
Organisation, NGCC, for the period January – March 2016, and help under
[...]
, the good 
will and trust established with the broader VCS community, and in realising the 
potential and future aspirations for our VCS locality arrangements.

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS (IB)

4.1 If endorsed by SLB and Hinckley Area Committee a £15,000 supplementary budget 
funded from Special Expenses balances will require approval by the Deputy Chief 
Executive Corporate Direction and the Chief Executive. The estimated year end 
Special Expenses balance as at 31st March 2016 will reduce from £70,693 to 
£55,693.

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS (MR)

5.1 The Local Government Act 2000 gives the Council wide powers to promote the 
economic and social well-being of its area and the Council`s support for the VCS 
Infrastructure Organisation would fall within those powers.

6. CORPORATE PLAN IMPLICATIONS

6.1 The contents of the report relate to and support the following strategic aims:

Page 14



 Cleaner and Greener Neighbourhoods
 Thriving Economy
 Safer and Healthier Borough
 Strong and distinctive communities

7. CONSULTATION

7.1 This report has taken account of the ongoing consultation undertaken by NGCC 
through the established VCS Development Forum, Commissioning Board, and 
database, to inform the proposals for 2015/16.

8. RISK IMPLICATIONS

Management of significant (Net Red) Risks
Risk Description Mitigating actions Owner

Lack of sustainability of key VCS 
organisations within Hinckley and 
Bosworth, resulting in no VCS 
infrastructure arrangements within the 
locality, and significant reduction in 
frontline delivery of essential provision

Sustainability of the H&B 
VCS locality arrangements

Edwina 
Grant

9. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS

9.1 The utilisation of up to date evidence sources and data, informed via the VCS 
Development Forum, and VCS database, has helped to inform the ongoing 
development of our VCS arrangements, and approaches to the sustainability. These 
mechanisms also ensure resources are aligned with Borough prio
[...]
 
happiness as outlined in the Leicestershire Together 2008 report “This Is Leicestershire” 

C3. Bagworth Bumps and Babies Under 5s:

To provide regular sessions which support all mothers-to-be, new mums and dads, parents 
of older toddlers and children, with advice, ideas and inspiration. To facilitate a local 
meeting place for all, particularly those without their own transport. 

C4. George Ward Centre – Tots Time:

To enhance the activities offered through our ‘Tots Time’ sessions. These sessions provide 
an opportunity for tots to engage in constructive play while socialising with their peers. They 

Page 25



also provide tots carers with opportunities for socialising as well as picking up parenting tips 
and techniques from peers and invited experts.

C5. Thornton – Fun & Fit Families

Provide a weekly ‘fun’ keep fit activity for families with pre-school children who are 
suffering from social isolation, either due to feeling unaccepted by the wider community, or 
having moved from a house in the city to a rural location. Not only will this increase 
community cohesion, by bringing together the whole community, but will help improve the 
health and well-being of the individual.

Page 26


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Hinckley Community Initiative Fund
	7 Hinckley & Bosworth Voluntary & Community Sector arrangements - request for one off additional funding
	VCS Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


-88 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

HINCKLEY AREA COMMITTEE

23 NOVEMBER 2015 AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT: Mrs J Kirby - Chairman
Mrs L Hodgkins – Vice-Chairman

Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr KWP Lynch and Ms BM Witherford

Officers in attendance: Ilyas Bham, Edwina Grant, Rebecca Owen, Ian Pinfold and 
Caroline Roffey

268 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Bray.

269 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was moved by Councillor Bill, seconded by Councillor Lynch and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2015 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

270 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

271 HINCKLEY COMMUNITY INITIATIVE FUND 

The Committee was informed of three applications for funding towards a van for 
Emmaus’ collections, a new timing machine for Hinckley swimming club and IT 
equipment for West Leicestershire Mind. At this juncture, Cllr Kirby declared a personal 
interest as a trustee of Hinckley Swimming Club.

Members expressed concern that these were not necessarily projects for the benefit of 
the wards within the Hinckley Area and asked that consideration be given to updating the 
criteria to restrict it to projects which benefit Hinckley residents. It was moved by 
Councillor Bill, seconded by Councillor Hodgkins and

RESOLVED – the funding allocation of £9,581 as outlined in the report be 
endorsed and the Strategic Leadership Board be recommended to 
approve the funding from the Hinckley Community Initiative Fund.

272 HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH VOLUNTARY & COMMUNITY SECTOR ARRANGEMENTS 
- REQUEST FOR ONE OFF ADDITIONAL FUNDING 

Members received a report which sought funding for the Hinckley & Bosworth Voluntary 
and Community Sector (VCS) arrangements. The valuable work of the organisation was 
outlined and acknowledged by members.

Members, however, suggested that the money should be funded from the Borough 
Council’s general fund, rather than from the special expenses area budget, due to the 
nature of the organisation. It was also noted that the special expenses budget had to 
retain a reserve of 10%, which was equivalent to £57,422, so this request would need a 
supplementary budget to be agreed by the Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executive 
(Corporate Direction). Members were not supportive of the further erosion of reserves.



-89 -

It was moved by Councillor Bill and seconded by Councillor Lynch that the work carried 
out by the Voluntary & Community Sector be recognised but the request for funding be 
refused and referred to the Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate 
Direction) for consideration as a funding request from the general fund.

Concern was expressed regarding the timescales, but members were reassured that the 
process of consideration by the Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate 
Direction) would not cause any delays. A member suggested that the cost to fund the 
Voluntary & Community Infrastructure Organisation was not a large sum and could be 
supported by the Borough Council’s general fund.

It was moved by Councillor Bill, seconded by Councillor Lynch and

RESOLVED – the work carried out by the VCS be recognised and 
commended and the Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executive 
(Corporate Direction) be RECOMMENDED to meet the requested one-off 
payment of £15,000 from the general fund.

(The Meeting closed at 7.47 pm)

CHAIRMAN


